

NARESH KUMAR Versus STATE OF HP AND OTHERS

CWP-4307 of 2024

04.12.2025 Present: Mr. Adarsh Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Rajesh Kosh, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

This Court, while issuing notice on 10.06.2024, directed the respondents to file reply within six weeks, but till date no reply has been filed. Though there appears to be no justification to grant further time to file, but way of indulgence and on the vehement request of Mr. Ravi Chauhan, learned Deputy Advocate General, last opportunity of six weeks, as prayed for, is granted to the respondents to file reply subject to payment of costs amounting to Rs.5,000/- shall be paid to the petitioner.

List on 23.03.2026 Needless to say, costs quantified by this Court shall be deducted from the salary of official responsible for delay in filing the reply.

December 04, 2025
(*sunil*)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge